

Nos. 23-947 & 23-952

Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO LP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,

Respondents.

SHELL PLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY & COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII*

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 19 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

Robert M. Overing
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@
AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for *Amici* States
(*additional counsel listed on signature page*)

APRIL 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Federalism and Precedent Foreclose State-Law Claims Based on Interstate Emissions.	3
A. Federalism permits States to regulate emissions within their borders but not beyond them.	5
B. Claims based on interstate emissions are interstate controversies that demand a uniform federal rule of decision.	10
C. Displacement of federal common law does not render state law competent to govern interstate emissions.	15
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Address an Issue of Great Constitutional and Economic Significance.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	10, 15, 17-19
<i>Anne Arundel County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024).....	14
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	16
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Ct. of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	8
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 257 N.E.2d 870 (1970).....	6
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1998)	13
<i>Bucks County v. BP P.L.C. et al.</i> , No. 2024-01836 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. filed Mar. 25, 2024).....	14
<i>Burton’s Lessee v. Williams</i> , 16 U.S. 529 (1818)	3
<i>California ex rel. Bonta v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. CGC23609134 (S.F. Super. Ct. filed Sept. 15, 2023)	14

<i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.</i> , No. 23-1802 (4th Cir.).....	14
<i>City of Chicago v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 2024CH01024 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 20, 2024)	14
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)	14
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois, (Milwaukee II)</i> 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	16
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2021).....	7, 9, 11, 14-16, 20, 21
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Clearfield Tr. Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	13
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 83 F.4th 122 (2d Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931)	4, 12
<i>County of Maui v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>County of Multnomah v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 23-CV25164 (Or. Cir. Ct. filed June 22, 2023)	14
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022).....	15

<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	3
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. B.P. America, Inc.</i> , No. 22-1096 (3rd Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 89 F.4th 114 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	3
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907)	4, 6, 11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	9
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	4
<i>Hoyt v. Sprague</i> , 103 U.S. 613 (1880)	8
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	6
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, (Milwaukee I)</i> 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	2, 4, 5, 10, 11 13, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, (Milwaukee III)</i> 731 F.2d 403 (7th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	14, 17, 18

<i>Iowa v. Illinois</i> , 147 U.S. 1 (1893)	12
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907)	3, 4, 10, 13, 17
<i>King County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C18-758-RSL (W.D. Wash. 2018)	15
<i>Kurns v. RR. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012)	9
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1868)	9
<i>Lessee of Marlatt v. Silk</i> , 36 U.S. 1 (1837)	4
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	5
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>McIlvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. 209 (1808)	3
<i>Metro v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 23-cv-51752 (D. Or. filed Jan. 3, 2024)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023)	5, 10, 14
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906)	3, 4, 11
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	4
<i>Municipalities of Puerto Rico v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01550 (D.P.R. 2022)	15

<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	3
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Ct.</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983)	6
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>New Jersey v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 22-cv-06733 (D.N.J. 2022)	15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931)	4, 6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	7
<i>New York v. JBS USA Food Co.</i> , No. 450682/2024 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. filed Feb. 28, 2024)	22
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Nw. Laundry v. City of Des Moines</i> , 239 U.S. 486 (1916)	6
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	17
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838)	3, 4
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)	14, 15-16
<i>Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	7
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	9

<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	5
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	13, 16
<i>Vermont v. Exxon Mobil</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00260 (D. Vt. 2021)	15
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> , 148 U.S. 503 (1893)	12
<i>Wisc. Dept. of Ind. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)	14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3)	6
42 U.S.C. §7410(a)(1)	6
Ala. Code §6-5-127.....	13
Ala. Code §9-1-6(a)	12
Ala. Code §9-2-2.....	13
Ala. Code §9-17-1.....	12
Ala. Code §22-23-47.....	13
Ala. Code §22-28-3.....	13
Cal. Gov't Code §7513.75(a)(3) (West)	7
Cal. Pub. Res. Code §25000.5(a) (West)	7
Tex. Water Code Ann. §7.257 (West).....	6
Utah Code Ann. §78B-4-515	6

Other Authorities

Office of the N.Y. Att’y Gen., *Attorney General James Sues World’s Largest Beef Producer for Misrepresenting Environmental Impact of Their Products*, Feb. 28, 2024, ag.ny.gov/press-release/2024/attorney-general-james-sues-worlds-largest-beef-producer-misrepresenting22

Stephen E. Sachs, *Finding Law*, 107 Cal. L. Rev. 527 (2019) 10
